

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $94^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $13^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE  $26^{TH}$  DAY OF JUNE 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN (SB) OFFICE, LOON, BOHOL-

### PRESENT:

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr. SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas SB Member Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos SB Member Hon. Lydia L. Almasa SB Member Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico SB Member Hon. Nilo P. Branzuela SB Member Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member SB Member Hon. Kristel P. Tecson Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

### ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor

### **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 18-004**

Series of 2018

# AN ORDINANCE CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

Be it ordained by the 13<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality of Loon in session assembled that:

**SECTION 1. Definition of Terms.** The following term as defined herein, for purposes of this ordinance shall mean:

Public Nuisance – pursuant to Section 52 of RA 9165 it refers to any place or premises which have been used on two or more occasions as the site of the unlawful use, sale or delivery of dangerous drugs.

**SECTION 2. Public Nuisance Administrative Board.** The Public Nuisance Administrative Board (PNAB) is hereby created which shall operate under the office of the Mayor for the purpose of abating drug-related public nuisance.

## **SECTION 3. Functions.** The PNAB shall perform the following functions:

- 3.1 Ensure full compliance, participation and support to the provisions of RA 9165;
- 3.2 Develop comprehensive, integrated, unified and balanced prevention and strategy in controlling the proliferation of drug-related nuisances;
- 3.3 Address the drug problems related to prevention, anti-drug education programs and the rehabilitation of treatment of drug dependents;
- 3.4 Ensure that the Municipal Anti-Drug Abuse Council (MADAC) of Loon and the Barangay Drug-Abuse Councils (BADACS) in the barangay levels are actively and effectively functional;
- 3.5 Formulate sustainable Anti-Drug Abuse program in matters relating to rehabilitation or treatment process of drug dependents;
- 3.6 Coordinate with the Dangerous Drug Board.

**SECTION 4. Powers.** In order to accomplish its function the Public Nuisance Administrative Board (PNAB) shall exercise the following powers:

4.1 Act as quasi-judicial body empowered to hear drug-related complaints on public nuisance:

- 4.2 Formulate rules and procedures in the disposition of complaints against drug-related public nuisance;
- 4.3 Declare any place or premise which has been used in the unlawful sale or delivery of dangerous drug as a public nuisance;
- 4.4 Issues or lift orders prohibiting the conduct, operation or maintenance of any business or activity in an area or certain premises are deemed as public nuisance.

## **SECTION 5. Composition:**

Chair : Municipal Mayor Vice-Chair : Municipal Vice Mayor

Regular Members : SB Committee Chair on Public Order and Safety

SB Committee Chair on Rules, Codification & Legal Matters

SB Committee Chair on Youth Development

SB Committee Chair on Health

Department of Interior and Legal Government Head

Municipal Health Officer Socio-civic/ Religious Leader

Chief of Police

Liga ng mga Barangay President

**SECTION 6. Meeting.** The board shall meet regularly at least once a month or as it may deemed necessary at the call of the chair or of simple majority of the members.

**SECTION 7. Appropriation.** The operation of the board shall be funded from a slice of the appropriation for Gender and Development.

SECTION 8. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

ATTESTED:

PEDRO M. LITERATUS, JR.

SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

NOTED:

**LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D.**Vice Mayor

APPROVED:

ELVI PETER I

Date:

Municipal Mayor

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

2

#### Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 18-004. Series of 2018

- 4.2 Formulate rules and procedures in the disposition of complaints against drug-related public nuisance;
- 4.3 Declare any place or premise which has been used in the unlawful sale or delivery of dangerous drug as a public nuisance;
- 4.4 Issues or lift orders prohibiting the conduct, operation or maintenance of any business or activity in an area or certain premises are deemed as public nuisance.

## SECTION 5. Composition:

Chair

: Municipal Mayor Municipal Vice Mayor

Vice-Chair Regular Members

SB Committee Chair on Public Order and Safety

SB Committee Chair on Rules, Codification & Legal Matters

SB Committee Chair on Youth Development

SB Committee Chair on Health

Department of Interior and Legal Government Head

Municipal Health Officer Socio-civic/ Religious Leader

Chief of Police

Liga ng mga Barangay President

**SECTION 6. Meeting.** The board shall meet regularly at least once a month or as it may deemed necessary at the call of the chair or of simple majority of the members.

**SECTION 7. Appropriation.** The operation of the board shall be funded from a slice of the appropriation for Gender and Development.

SECTION 8. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

UNANIMO	USLY	APPROVED.
OLAN CHALLES		MILLIONED.

-000-

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

PEDRO N. LITERATUS, JR. SB Member

Acting Presiding Officer

NOTED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor

APPROVED:

ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS

Municipal Mayor

7 18 18 Date:

2